
STANDARDS 
(ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Thursday, 24 November 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Room MP702, 17th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: John Pulford MBE
Vice-Chair: Nafisa Adam

Mike Houston, Daniel McLaughlin, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Marc Francis, 
Councillor Ayas Miah, Councillor Candida Ronald, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor 
Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim and Councillor Chris Chapman

Observers:
Elizabeth Hall (Independent Person)

Deputies: 
Councillor David Edgar, Councillor Shiria Khatun, Councillor Denise Jones and 
Councillor Peter Golds

The quorum for this body is 3 of the total membership including at least one Councillor 
and one Co-opted member.

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services,
1st Floor, Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 5 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards (Advisory) Committee held on 22 September 2016.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Governance Update  13 - 18

3 .2 Revised Licensing Code of Conduct Update  19 - 50

3 .3 Members' Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of Interests:  
Monitoring Report  

51 - 80

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 
be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 7.30 p.m.  to be held in the Room MP702, 17th Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Interim Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the 
Register of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s 
Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Reg
[...]
al nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
22/09/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2016

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

John Pulford MBE (Chair)
Nafisa Adam (Vice-Chair)
Mike Houston
Daniel McLaughlin
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Peter Golds (Substitute for Councillor Chris Chapman)

Observers:

Elizabeth Hall – Independent Person

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Candida Ronald (Member)
Councillor Chris Chapman (Member)

Officers Present:

Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and 
Governance Lawyer, Legal Services)

Mark Norman – (Legal Advisor)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
22/09/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Recruitment of Reserve Independent Person and Independent Co-opted 
Members 

Mark Norman, Legal Adviser informed the Committee that: 
 Recruitment had been initiated and the post advertised electronically 

and in local press until 12 October. Advice on the appropriate channels 
for advertising the posts had been given by Corporate Communications 
on this occasion but in future there should be more opportunities to 
advertise such roles in the community.  Enquiries would be made 
around advertising the posts via social media.

 The interviewing panel would comprise the Chair of the committee and 
2 officers (one being the Corporate Director Law Probity and 
Governance or her representative)

Responding to Members’ questions, the Legal Adviser also informed 
Members:

 The Communications Strategy was under review at present and 
because of the size of the contract it was required to comply with 
European Union (EU) regulations.

 Co-opted members were unable to exercise voting powers at 
Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committees (I&DSC) as under Local 
Government legislation they could only vote on advisory matters. The 
I&DSC is decision making and therefore co-opted members views can 
be taken into account but decisions can only be discharged by elected 
representatives.

 The Co-optee vacancies, except for one, had arisen because co-optee 
terms of office had expired.

 Recruitment of co-opted members by Standards Advisory Committee 
was authorised by Council at its meeting in July 2016.  These 
appointments would also be confirmed by Council.

RESOLVED

That the content of the report be noted.

Page 6



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
22/09/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

3.2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and Investigation Monitoring 

Mark Norman, Legal Adviser informed the Committee that of the complaints 
reported at appendix 1: 

 Two complaints had been closed one following an independent 
investigation, the other without investigation and no further action 
agreed by I&DSC in both cases.

 One complaint had been closed following local resolution.
 Two complaints were awaiting determination via a forthcoming I&DSC.

Responding to Members’ questions, the Legal Adviser also informed 
Members that monitoring information was last reported to the Advisory 
Committee in March 2016.  At that time all complaints had been dealt with and 
closed with the exception of one matter which had been subject to external 
investigation.

RESOLVED

That the complaints and investigation monitoring information contained in 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted.

3.3 Revised Code of Conduct for Members and Revised Arrangements for 
Dealing with Alleged Breach of the Code 

Mark Norman, Legal Adviser informed the Committee that: 
 The report provided an update on the proposals for revisions to the 

Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and revisions to the 
Arrangements for Dealing with Alleged Breach of the Code.

 The revised Code better empowered the Monitoring Officer to consider 
complaints around breaches of the code of conduct and expedite the 
consideration of complaints.

 The proposed revisions were considered and broadly supported by the 
cross party Governance Review Working Group on 8 June 2016.

 The report was presented to the Committee to seek views on a number 
of matters.

Members considered the following:
 Changes to the general principles of conduct to bring them up to 

date in terms of legislative context and current terminology. - The 
Committee did not raise any issues on   this proposal.

 Greater clarity of the requirements to register and declare statutory 
disclosable pecuniary interests and other interests. – The 
Committee broadly supported this proposal.

 A potential increase in the current value (£25) requiring the 
registration of gifts and/or hospitality. - The Committee considered 
that, for better transparency, the value should remain unchanged.

Page 7



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
22/09/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 Providing greater autonomy for the Monitoring Officer to reject 
complaints at the initial stage (whilst retaining the ability to seek a 
view from the Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee in more 
complex 
[...]
 Officer retains the ability 
to investigate anonymous complaints if it is possible and considered to 
be in the public interest to do so. complainants should identify 
themselves.

Page 8



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
22/09/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

RESOLVED

1. That the above comments on the proposed revisions be noted. 
2. That the abolition of the Hearings (Appeals) Sub-Committee be 

endorsed.

3.4 Update on the Council's Whistleblowing Arrangements 

Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer presented the 
update report informing the Committee that:

 Members would receive regular updates on the Council’s 
arrangements for this policy.

 The scope of the policy would also include allegations of corruption.

Responding to Members’ questions, the Senior Lawyer also informed 
Members:

 In relation to procedures for raising a concern and matters of 
anonymity, officers could create facilities for anonymous engagement 
but the risk that identity could be guessed could not be eliminated.

 Noting the demographic of the borough, officers would check in what 
alternative languages the policy could be made available.

 The Council aimed to create an organisational and cultural shift so that 
staff felt able to raise matters in house. Complaints would, in any event, 
be evaluated to assess whether it would be more appropriate to 
investigate them externally.

 Abbreviations used in the document would be clarified.
 There would be an update on two historic complaints yet to be 

determined under the old procedure. Officers noted:
o the concerns raised by some Members regarding the necessity 

and cost of this proposal;  and 
o that Independent Group Members disputed the necessity to 

review historic cases since 2010.

RESOLVED

1. That the updated version of the Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 1 be 
noted;

2. That the accompanying Process Chart, Blow the Whistle report form, 
guidance for investigators, and guidance for managers at Appendices 2 
to 5 respectively, be noted;

3. That the whistleblowing concern and investigation monitoring 
information contained in Appendix 6 to this report be noted;

4. That the introduction of the ‘clear up’ project team be noted; and
5. That it be noted that an independent review is to be undertaken on how 

the Council handles concerns, with particular focus on the 
whistleblowing process.

Page 9



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
22/09/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

3.5 Proposed Revised Licensing Code of Conduct 

Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer presented the report 
which brought up to date the Code of Conduct relating to the Council’s 
licensing functions.

Responding to Members’ comments and questions, the Senior Lawyer also 
informed Members:

 Should members be lobbied or have concerns around an application, 
they should raise the matter with Legal Services. Members’ 
commented that part of a councillors’ role was to receive 
representations on matters of concern and that this role potentially 
conflicted with the Code.  This point was accepted and the last 
sentence of paragraph 9.1 would be deleted and necessary 
amendments made to paragraph 9 generally

 Declarations should be made in advance of any decision.
 That the term “man” at appendix 2 paragraph 2.3 would be made 

gender neutral.
 That the term “debar” at appendix 2 paragraph 5.8 be clarified.
 That the matter of ensuring that councillors were properly notified of 

applications in their Ward would be referred to the Licensing Team for 
investigation.

Action by: David Tolley, Head of Trading Standards and Commercial 
Services

RESOLVED

1. That the revised Licensing Code of Conduct in Appendix 1 of the report 
be noted.

2. That it be noted that Licensing Code of Conduct is part of the Council’s 
ethical framework and should be read in conjunction with the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and the Member/Officer Protocol.

3. That it be noted, as this is a Member Code of Conduct, then pursuant 
to the terms of reference for the Standards (Advisory) Committee that 
this revised Code is being brought before this Committee for 
consideration so that the Committee can advise Council on the 
adoption or revision of the Code.

4. That it be noted that the revised Code will also go to General Purposes 
Committee for consideration.

5. That it be noted, that pursuant to Part 1 Paragraph 4.02 of the 
Constitution, the adoption and amendment of the revised Licensing 
Code of Conduct is a matter for Council; and

6. That members’ consideration of the Code and comments on the 
adoption or revision of the Code be noted and incorporated as 
appropriate.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

Page 10



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
22/09/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 

Chair, John Pulford MBE
Standards (Advisory) Committee

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Standards (Advisory) Committee
24th November 2016

Report of: Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, Law, 
                  Probity and Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Governance Update

Originating Officer(s) Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance 
Lawyer

Wards affected All

Summary
One of the functions of the Standards (Advisory) Committee is to receive periodic 
reports on the Council’s Ethical Governance arrangements and this report is 
providing such an update.

Recommendations:

The Standards (Advisory) Committee Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of this report.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Good governance requires the Council to focus on the purpose of the 
authority and on outcomes for the community and creating and implementing 
a vision for the local area with members and officers working together to 
achieve a common purpose.  The Council should operate on a basis of sound 
decision 
[...]
nt and Delegation of Power above 
seek to address.

3.7 As to Member/Officer Development, the following has been/ is being 
undertaken:

(a) The Constitutional Working Party has been reformed.  This is a Member 
group with officers in attendance.  This Party will, amongst other matters, 
be considering the Council Procedure Rules and the Member Officer 
Protocol.

Page 15



(b) The Councillor Code of Conduct has been updated and is to be presented 
to Full Council for approval on 5th December 2016.

(c) The Licensing Code of Conduct has been revised and an update report is 
before the Standards Advisory Committee this evening and the revised 
Licensing Code is also to be presented to Full Council for approval on 5th 
December 2016.

(d) The Planning Code of Conduct is being reviewed.
(e) A training development programme for Members is to be implemented.

3.8 As to Delegation of Power, the following has been/ is being undertaken:

(a) A Constitutional change has been agreed by Full Council on 21st 
September 2016 so that respective functions of the Chief Executive and 
Mayor and how they should work together are set out in much greater 
detail.

(b) Terms of Reference for Committees have been updated where 
appropriate.

(c) The Health & Wellbeing Board is no longer chaired by Mayor but by Lead 
Cabinet Member.

(d) A thorough review of the Officer Schemes of Delegation has been 
undertaken to ensure that delegations and levels of responsibilities among 
officers are correct.  This is also ensuring that decisions can be taken as 
near to the point of service delivery as possible.  The finalisation of this 
has been put on hold until after the new Directorate structures are in place.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 [Financial implications to be prepared by Directorate Finance Manager and 
agreed with Corporate Finance]

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 Any legal implications are addressed in the body of the report.

6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Good
[...]

Summary
This report is to update the Standards (Advisory) Committee on the changes made 
to the proposed revised Licensing Code of Conduct following the suggestions made 
by the Committee at its meeting on 22nd September 2016.

Recommendations:

The Standards (Advisory) Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the revisions made to the proposed revised Licensing Code of Conduct 
following the suggestions made by the Committee at its meeting on 22nd 
September 2016; and

2. Note that the revised Licensing Code of Conduct is to be submitted to full 
Council for adoption at its meeting on 5th December 2016.

Page 19

Agenda Item 3.2



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’) as the Council is 
operating Executive arrangements then it must have a Constitution and also 
ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  Pursuant to Part 2 Article 15 
of the Constitution it is a Monitoring Officer role to review the Constitution.

1.2 The Licensing Code of Conduct is an important Constitutional document as it 
is part of the Council’s ethical framework and is in addition to the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct adopted under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

1.3 As the work of the Licensing Committee is quasi-judicial and therefore there 
are a higher set of standards on Councillors who are involved in the decision-
making process.  The provisions of the revised Licensing Code are designed 
to better assist Councillors when determining such applications.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Council can decide not to adopt a revised Policy.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 At its meeting on 22nd September 2016, the Standards (Advisory) Committee 
considered the proposed revised Licensing Code of Conduct following the 
suggestions made by the Committee at 22nd September 2016.

3.2 As a result of these suggestions, additional changes were made to the 
proposed revised Licensing Code of Conduct as follows:

 In paragraph 2.3 the 
[...]
n);

(e) Place themselves in a position where their integrity might reasonably be questioned;
(f) Participate in a meeting where they have a DPI;
(g) Participate in a meeting where they have an interest which does or could be reasonably 

considered as giving rise to bias; and
(h) Express opinions during any site visit to any person present, including other Members.

Page 50



(Revised: November 2016)

Non-Executive Report of the:
Standards (Advisory) Committee

24th November 2016

Report of: Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, Law, 
                  Probity and Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Members’ Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of Interests:  Monitoring 
Report 

Originating Officer(s) Beverley McKenzie and Matthew Mannion

Wards affected All

Summary
This report updates the Committee on a range of matters related to Councillors’ 
attendance at formal meetings and training events, completion of timesheets and the 
register of interests.    

Recommendations:

The Standards (Advisory) Committee Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the information set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 in relation to 
Councillors’ submission of timesheets, attendance at formal meetings and 
training events, and completion of the register of interests during the previous 
and current municipal years; 

2. Note the updated position from the Governance Review Working Group with 
regards to the requirement for Councillors to submit monthly timesheets and 
confirm the ongoing requirement of the SAC for Members’ to submit monthly 
timesheets.

3. Consider whether there is a need to ask the Chair to write to any Councillor(s) 
in connection with any of the monitoring information; 

4. Note the recommended updates to the reporting items on the timesheet as set 
out in Appendix 4, and

5. Confirm the request to receive further monitoring reports at six monthly 
intervals.

3. BACKGROUND

Page 51

Agenda Item 3.3



(Revised: November 2016)

3.1 Since April 2004 the fo
[...]
eets and the 
monitoring arrangements have placed Tower Hamlets at the forefront of best practice in 
this area as very few other local authorities have any such formal monitoring system in 
place. The Committee will note that new Committee software is now being used to upload 
the timesheets.  This will have a number of benefits including a facility for direct input of 
timesheets by Members. 

The current position – completion of timesheets

4.5 In relation to the submission of timesheets the current position, as at 8th November 2016 
and set out in Appendix 1 attached, is that 5 Members (11.1% of the total) have 
completed their timesheets up to and including September 2016.     Thirty-nine 
Councillors (86.67%) are more than three months in arrears.   An updated schedule will 
be tabled at the meeting, if necessary.

4.6 At the Governance Review Working Group, the Group Leaders discussed the on-going 
requirement to submit timesheets.  An informal agreement was reached to suspend the 
requirement and each group would inform their Members accordingly.  Discussion arose 
from the Labour Group indicating the timesheets supported the transparency agenda and 
they wished for them to be maintained.  Some Councillors have continued to submit 
timesheets and all timesheets received have continued to be published on the Council’s 
web pages.

Page 52



(Revised: November 2016)

4.7 The Labour Group further recommended some changes to the items reported on the 
timesheets, as well as requesting the auto population of Council meetings.  Online 
submission of timesheets is now available to all Members and the subjects reported have 
been updated to reflect the request of the Labour Group.  Further discussions are 
ongoing with the software provider to determine the level of auto population that is 
available.  The Committee may wish to note the changes to the timesheet as seen in 
Appendix 4.

4.8 The Committee may wish to comment on the discussion of the Members regarding the 
requirement to submit timesheets and the continuing requirements of the SAC.

4.9 The Committee may wish to follow previous practice and ask the Chair to write to those 
Members who are significantly in arrears and/or their political group Leaders, drawing 
their attention to the need to maintain an up to date record.  

5. MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS

5.1 As with timesheets, attendance at committee/panel meetings is not a statutory 
requirement - the law simply says that if a Councillor fails to attend any Council or other 
qualifying meeting for a period of six months, he/she shall cease to be a Member of the 
local authority - and it is accepted that many important Council duties take place outside 
formal meetings.  Nevertheless, attendance at meetings to which he/she has been 
appointed does represent a key part of a Councillor’s work and the combination of 
attendance and timesheet monitoring information in this report provides a useful picture 
of a Councillor’s activity for the purpose of accountability.

 The current position - attendance at meetings

5.2 The record of attendance by Councillors at formal constitutional meetings from 1st March 
2016 to 31st October 2016 is attached in Appendix 2 (a) and (b).  The report lists where a 
Councillor was present, absent or gave apologies. In addition, where a Councillor 
attended a meeting of which they were not a Member either to submit comment or simply 
to view, this is marked as ‘In Attendance’.

6. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND ATTENDANCE AT MANDATORY 
TRAINING EVENTS 

6.1 The Committee has previously requested that information be included in the report on two 
matters that are key to Councillor accountability and ethical governance – (i) Members’ 
completion of the register of personal interests, and (ii) attendance at mandatory training 
events including seminars on the Code of Conduct and specific training for Councillors 
appointed to the quasi-judicial committees.  This information is
[...]
n in the menu on 
the left

4. In the middle of the screen look for the tab 
called “Options”, click on that and you will 
see the option “Manage Timesheets” in 
the list provided – click on that.

5. You will then be able to select the month 
that you wish to report on and click “create 
new” or “edit” (for previously submitted 
timesheets) – to add in the case 
details/surgeries held.  Below the header 
section, you can click on “Add” to record 
the various activities you have done over 
the month.

6. Once you have completed the information, 
click on Submit and Sign Off.

7. The Councillor Support Team/Cabinet PA 
will then be notified that the timesheet is 
available for publication to the internet and 
will be able to process it.

Page 78



Appendix 4

(Revised: November 2016)
Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Governance Update
	3.2 Revised Licensing Code of Conduct Update
	3.3 Members' Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of Interests:  Monitoring Report
	Appx1 Members Att and Timesheet Monitoring-Appx 1
	Appx 2 Councillor Attendance Summary Mar-Oct16
	appx 2 Councillor Attendance Details Mar-Oct16
	Appx 3 & 4 Members Att and Timesheet Monitoring




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/11/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:
John Pulford MBE (Chair)
Nafisa Adam (Vice-Chair)
Mike Houston
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Andrew Wood (Substitute for Councillor Chris Chapman)

Observers:
none –

Apologies:
Elizabeth Hall (Observer)
Daniel McLaughlin (Co-opted Member)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar (Member)
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Member)
Councillor Chris Chapman (Member)

Officers Present:

Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and 
Governance Lawyer, Legal Services)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2016 be approved as 
a correct record of proceedings.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/11/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Governance Update 

Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, Legal Services 
presented the report which provided a periodic update on governance 
matters.  The following matters were highlighted:

 The cross-party constitution working group would be reformed.
 A review of the Planning code of conduct would be undertaken.
 A number of committee terms of reference had been revised.
 The Health and Well Being Board was now chaired by the Cabinet 

Member for Health and Adults Social Care.
 A new executive sub-committee would be established to determine 

applications for third sector and community grants (Council 5 
December 2016).

 A comprehensive member training and development programme would 
be developed for the new municipal year.

 There were some changes to the delegated powers of the Chief 
Executive and Elected Mayor.

The Committee noted the matters highlighted.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

3.2 Revised Licensing Code of Conduct Update 

Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, Legal Services 
introduced the report which provided the committee with details of the revised 
licencing code of conduct incorporating changes suggested during 
consultation with Licensing Committee and Standards Advisory Committee. 
This document would be presented for approval at Full Council on 5 
December 2016.

Members noted that the revision addressed issues of probity around members 
of licensing sub-committees hearing licensing applications in their Ward.

RESOLVED

1. That the revisions made to the proposed revised Licensing Code of 
Conduct following the suggestions made by the Committee at its 
meeting on 22nd September 2016 be noted; and

2. That it be noted that the revised Licensing Code of Conduct is to be 
submitted to full Council for adoption at its meeting on 5th December 
2016.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/11/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

3.3 Members' Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of Interests:  
Monitoring Report 

The Clerk introduced the report which provided quarterly monitoring 
information relating to Councillor attendance at meetings, declarations of 
interests and activity recorded through timesheets.

Since a significant number of councillors were failing to complete timesheets 
and there were no statutory powers to enforce the practice, a referral from the 
Committee was made to the Cross Party Governance Review Working Group 
asking them whether timesheet keeping should be discontinued.  The matter 
was referred to the political groups for consideration and gave the following 
responses: 

 Independent and Conservative Groups did not wish to pursue 
timesheet keeping.

 Labour Group wished the practice to be maintained.

The Committee discussed the response noting that:
 Timesheets provided a mechanism through which Councillors could 

demonstrate how they were serving their constituents
 There were other data available to demonstrate this such as members’ 

enquiries, attendance at meetings and training statistics.
 Keeping timesheets was an onerous task notwithstanding that they 

could now be completed on line
 A Group had instructed its councillors not to complete timesheets since 

Governance Review Working Group had not recommended that they 
should be maintained.

The Committee considered the arguments put forward and the Chair 
determined that since there had be no change to the Council’s policy on 
member timesheets, the Committee should continue to monitor them.  

Noting that during the discussion it had been brought to light that there were 
other methods and proprietary software which could be used to alleviate the 
burden of completing timesheets, the Chair also asked that a referral be made 
to explore feasibility and procurement of software / an App that had capacity 
to deliver an element of automated time recording of Member activity.

RESOLVED

1. That the information set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 in relation to 
Councillors’ submission of timesheets, attendance at formal meetings 
and training events, and completion of the register of interests during 
the previous and current municipal years be noted 

2. That the updated position from the Governance Review Working Group 
with regards to the requirement for Councillors to submit monthly 
timesheets be noted and that the ongoing requirement for Members’ to 
submit monthly timesheets be maintained.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/11/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

3. That there was no need to ask the Chair to write to any Councillor(s) in 
connection with any of the monitoring information

4.  Since there were other methods and proprietary software which could 
be used to facilitate time recording for Members, that a referral be 
made to explore feasibility and procurement of software / an App that 
had capacity to deliver an element of automated time recording of 
Member activity.

5. That the recommended updates to the reporting items on the timesheet 
as set out in Appendix 4 be noted.

6. That Standards Advisory Committee continue to receive further 
monitoring reports at six monthly intervals.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 7.49 p.m. 

Chair, John Pulford MBE
Standards (Advisory) Committee


